
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

25 October 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 2nd November, 2017, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 Verbal report from the Chair of Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny 
Committee on Electric Car Charging. 
 

6 Budget Consultation 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 54) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Council Support For The Starfish Winter Nightshelter For The Homeless 
(Pages 55 - 70) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

8 Urgent Renewal of Peel House Lift (Pages 71 - 94) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

9 Pilot - Use of Council stock for temporary accommodation (Pages 95 - 122) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

10 The Council's approach to Emergency Accommodation (Pages 123 - 148) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

11 Purchase Of New Build Properties Under The Council's Acquisitions Policy 
(Pages 149 - 154) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Portfolio Holder Housing 
Services) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 19th OCTOBER 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer), 
Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation 
and Corporate Performance), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Joanne 
Sands (Head of Community Safety) and Paul Weston (Head of Asset 
Management - Property Services) 
 
 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
There were no apologies 
 
 

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2017 were approved and 
signed as a correct record 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

45 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

46 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 19 October 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 

47 FUTURE DELIVERY OF THE DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAMME  
 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to inform Cabinet on 
the proposed service delivery mechanism for the future of the Disabled Facilities 
Grant process and seek approval to participate in the County wide agreements 
and sets out arrangements for the appointment of a new County wide service 
provider. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. Approved proposals
[...]
ression of Interest to form a Staffordshire and Stoke on 
Trent Pool based upon piloting the 100% Business Rates 
Scheme based upon all eleven Authorities covering the full 
Staffordshire Geography. 

Subject to a) Notifying the GBSLEP pool of the Council’s intention to 
be part of a pilot application and if successful leave that 
pool; 
 

b) in the event of the pilot application not being 
successful, continue membership of the GBSLEP pool; 
 

c) in the event of the pilot application being successful, 
continue to support a GBSLEP ‘virtual’ pool through a 
voluntary contribution; 
 

and 
 

d)  in the event of the pilot application not being 
successful and the GBSLEP pool being dissolved, take 
appropriate action to join the Stoke-on-Trent and 
Staffordshire Pool. 
 

 Authorising the Chief Operating Officer and Section 151 
Officer in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder to 
submit a firm Expression of Interest to be a member of one of 
the above pools. 
 

 (Moved 5 votes to 1 by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded 
by Councillor D Cook) 
 

 
 
 
 

49 MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to seek Cabinet approval of 
the proposed Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Appendix A) with effect from 1 
April 2017. 
 

Page 3



Cabinet 19 October 2017 

 

 

4 
 

RESOLVED: That Members: 
1 Noted the Government Funding for Supporting Small 

Business Rate Relief and Public House Relief. 
 

2 Endorsed the Council’s proposed Local Discretionary Rate 
Relief Scheme which has been subject to consultation with 
major preceptors. 
 

3 Approved the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy which will be 
applied with effect from 1 April 2017. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 

S Doyle) 
 

 
 

50 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS (RENEWAL OF DOG CONTROL 
AND DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE ORDERS)  
 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities to consider the implic
[...]
ogress towards integration of ASB 

procedures within the Council and with partners subject to 
future reports on this matter as appropriate. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

53 FESTIVE WARD GRANT PROPOSAL  
 
 
The report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer to consider a 
proposal for Festive Grants across the Borough in each Ward to replace the 
Mayoral Hamper Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1 The scheme be administered by the Cabinet Grants Sub 

Committee 
 

Page 5

http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/fire-safety
http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/fire-safety


Cabinet 19 October 2017 

 

 

6 
 

2 agreed to support the proposals for £300 per ward 
 

3 Authority be delegated to Portfolio Folder for Assets & 
Finance & Head of Paid Service & Solicitor to consider 
Governance arrangements 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 6



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 2018/19 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
There is no exempt information 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To inform Cabinet of the outcomes arising from consultation undertaken with residents, 
businesses and the voluntary sector in accordance with the corporate budget setting 
process. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet endorse the report and take account of the findings along with other sources of 
information when setting the 2018/19 Budget. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The vision and priorities 
 

 Living a quality life in Tamworth 
 
All ambitions under this strategic priority were seen as important by more than half of 
respondents, the most important being ‘people will feel safer and less fearful of crime and 
anti-social behaviour’.  The ambition ‘more people will live longer; healthier lives’ was seen 
as the second most important. 
 

 Growing strong together in Tamworth 
 
The ambition with the highest rating under this strategic priority 
[...]


Waste management (£796,000) 13% 

Public spaces (£651,000) 10% 

Commercial property (£1,527,000) 53% 

Page 52



 45 

 

12: COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY ORGANISATION RESULTS
    

What type of organisation are you? 

 Survey 

responses 

A registered charity 67% 

Company limited by guarantee - 

Community interest company  - 

Voluntary group 33% 

Community group - 

Other - 

Has there been an increased demand for the 

services your organisation provides since the 

economic downfall? 

 
Survey responses 

Yes - 

No  100% 

Has your income for 2016/17 been affected 

by the public sector cuts? 

 Survey             

responses 

Yes - 

No  100% 

In your view is the current economic climate 

affecting your service users? 

 
Survey responses 

Yes 67% 

No  33% 

Do you anticipate an impact on your income for 

2017/18 as a result of the public sector cuts? 

 Survey             

responses 

Yes - 

No  100% 

Has the number of services your organisation is 

able to provide changed in comparison to 

2015/16? 

 
Survey  responses 

Yes 33% 

No  67% 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 

COUNCIL SUPPORT FOR THE STARFISH WINTER NIGHTSHELTER FOR THE 
HOMELESS 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 
 

PURPOSE 
To outline arrangements for the provision of a Winter Night Shelter for homeless people for 3 
months from December 2017 to February 2018 and to request that Council support be given 
to the setting up and running of the scheme.  This includes releasing £6,000.00 of 
Homelessness Prevention Grant via a grant to the Starfish Project Trustees and the 
Tamworth Covenanting Churches to support the employment of a part time project co-
ordinator. The co-ordinator will oversee the setting up and operation of the project until 
March 2018. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that Cabinet agree to the Council supporting the provision of a 
Winter Night Shelter for homeless people for 3 months from December 2017 to 
February 2018.   
 
It is further recommended that £6,000.00 Homelessness Prevention Grant is provided 
as a grant to support the setting up and operation of the project to March 2018.  
 
Additionally, it is recommended that outcomes from the project are reported to the 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee following the close of the scheme in March 
2018. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Following the successful Winter Night Shelter trial, run by the Starfish Project in February 
2017, the Starfish Project Trustees and the Tamworth Covenanting Churches have 
decided to operate a Winter Night Shelter for 3 months in 2017/2018. The Shelter will be 
open to homeless persons and rough sleepers from 1st December 2017 through to 28th 
February 2018. 

 

The February 2017 project was set up with external support from Housing Justice, an 
organisation that has considerable experience of helping to set up similar ventures in other 
areas.  The pilot was deemed to be a success with, on average, six guests being provided 
with hospitality and accommodation on each night the pilot was in operation.  
 
Evidence provided by Starfish demonstrates that relevant policies and procedures were 
developed with the support of Housing Justice to ensure risks, safeguarding and referral 
processes, including forms and procedures, were designed and in place.  Additional public 
liability and property insurances were also arranged for all seven venues utilised in the pilot. 

The Council did not formerly support the pilot project but did engage with the project steering 
team to ensure an awareness of arrangements for the operation of the pilot, to re-iterate the 
Council’s statutory duties with regard to homelessness and to ensure effective liaison 
between the Housing Solutions team, other agencies such as the police and the project team 
during the operation of the pilot. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



The Council receive
[...]
g will be monitored and outcomes from the scheme reported to the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee following the close of the scheme.   
 
As a budget of £3,000.00 has previously been allocated from Homelessness Prevention 
Grant to support the SWEP programme from October through to March 2018, £1,500.00 can 
be re-diverted to support the Night Shelter scheme to cover the 3 months when the shelter is 
operational (and subsequently providing shelter as per temporary accommodation provided 
under SWEP) with the remaining £4,500.00 coming from the main Homelessness Prevention 
Grant. 
 
The many benefits of supporting the scheme (as highlighted above) outweigh the increased 
cost of supporting the project and resourcing emergency SWEP accommodation over the 
winter months when the project is not operational.  Evidence from the pilot scheme last year 
suggested that the scheme had made an impact as Council statistics clearly demonstrated a 
reduction in the number of rough sleepers in the town.  Should the project be delivered in 
partnership with the Council successfully this year then future plans may involve SWEP 
provision being run on the Council’s behalf by the voluntary and community sector via a 
further extended Night Shelter scheme that operates from October through to the following 
March. 
 
Additionally, there is a clear expectation as set out in the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 
that the voluntary sector will be engaged in the delivery of wider homelessness prevention 
activities.  Working in partnership on the Night Shelter project will strengthen the Council’s 
relationship with third sector colleagues and provide a firm basis via which to develop other 
joint work streams in line with requirements of the new legislation. 
 
It should also be noted that officer time devoted to supporting this project has already been 
substantial and that during the operational phase, the Housing Solutions Team will be 
required to fully liaise with the project
[...]
ed as:- 
 
a. Financial assistance towards the cost of employing the Shelter Co-ordinator 
(paragraph 2.2) 
 
b. The direct provision of training (paragraph 4.2) 
 
c. Referring homeless persons and rough sleepers to the Shelter Co-ordinator – this 
will also be a responsibility for other Shelter partner organisations, we shall be 
contacting 
 
d. Onward support in securing long term accommodation for our guests – the 
homeless persons and rough sleepers 
 
e. Any Officer support the Council is able give 
 
10. Conclusion 
 
10.1 It is hoped that this submission is acceptable to the Council, but please let us 
know if there is any further information which is needed. 
 
10.2 If it would be helpful, one or two of us are prepared to attend your meeting to 
formally present this proposal and to answer any questions there might be. 
 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 02   NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 

URGENT RENEWAL OF PEEL HOUSE LIFT 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Non-Confidential 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
This report sets out the current situation in relation to the defective lifts in Peel House, the 
impact of lift renewals on the current capital programme and the implications relating to 
Leaseholders. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet approve:- 
 

 Option 3 detailed in the report allowing for the installation of the EVEN lift to be  
delayed until at least May 2018 be endorsed 

 The ODD  lift is ordered immediately with a view to installing as soon as possible 
[Mid-March 2018] 

 The consultation process for Leaseholders be waived to allow for immediate ordering 
and renewal of the ODD lift as it is assessed as immediate and necessary urgent 
works that without could constitute a breach to Health & Safety and compromise 
compliance with the Council’s Home regulatory standard. Consultation on the EVEN 
lift was completed prior to ordering the EVEN lift. 

 Leaseholders be charged the maximum amount allowable without having completed 
statutory consultation of £250.00 each. The contract for the installation of the ODD lift 
be awarded to Classic Lifts on the basis of their previous submission using a mini-
competition under the Fusion 21 Framework 

 The virement of £120,160 from the Housing Revenue Account Prior to Paint revenue 
budget to the Housing Revenue Account Lift Renewals capital budget to fund the 
installation of the ODD lift which is an addition to the programme. 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Council as landlord is obliged to comply with the Home Standard1 which requires 
landlords to:- 
 
(a) provide a cost-effective repairs and maintenance service to homes and 
communal areas that responds to the needs of, and offers choices to, tenants, 
and has the objective of completing repairs and improvements right first time 
 

                                            
1
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/419208/Home_Standar
d_2015.pdf  

Page 71

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/419208/Home_Standard_2015.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/419208/Home_Standard_2015.pdf


(b) meet all applicable statutory requirements that provide for the health and 
safety of the occupants in their homes. 
 
To ensure regulatory compliance an assessment of the lifts at the high rise flats has been 
undertaken. Following a series of discussions with the Portfolio Holder for Housing along with 
Castle Ward members the recommendations being made incorporates political views and 
seeks to mitigate the headline risks are summarised as:- 
 

 Following planned works to replace 4 lifts at the high-rise; commencing with Peel 
house EVEN the ODD lift has developed a series of recurrent faults  taking it out of 
service temporarily  

 Mobility Scooter misuse is judged to be the cause o
[...]
until January this would be approx. £2k if delayed until after the ODD lift is 
complete it will be closer to £5k 

 Failure to properly consult with Leaseholders could lead to a failure in being able to 
collect service charges which would be in the region of £20k. 

 Cost implications of a double failure is assessed as being approximately £10k per 
night which represents having to find 40 of the 56 households temporary 
accommodation if they could not return to their flat.  Whilst the even lift is being 
repaired should the odd lift fail for up to a week this could cost up to £100k in 
temporary decant and associated management arrangements. 
 

There is insufficient budget within the 2017/18 HRA Capital budget to enable an additional lift 
to be ordered. Delays in the delivery of the wider High-Rise works pending the outcome of a 
planning application will result in an underspend of the Housing Revenue Account Prior to 
Paint [HRA PTP] budget this underspend will exceed the £120,160 required to fund the 
installation of the additional lift and as such £120,160 should be vired from the HRA PTP 
Revenue Budget to the Housing Revenue Account Lift Renewal Capital Budget to fund the 
installation of the additional lift. 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
As the lifts concerned are end of life it is clear that all options present risks and it is possible 
both lifts could fail regardless of the recommendations being made.  However by using the 
breakdown history in terms of lift failure it is a lower risk to a) defer the programme until after 
Christmas when any reduced lift capacity would cause the most disruption and b) commence 
with the ODD Lift as reputationally the perception is that this has been the most likely to 
break down. 

Page 75



 
Head line risks are 
 

Risks Mitigation 

Whilst 1 lift is out of service for up 
to 12 weeks during replacement 
this leads to a negative impact on 
those residents using the lift for 
their floors (up to 22 ho
[...]
fficer 
 
Dated 25th October 2017 

Page 93

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/executive-decisions-2017-18


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 

PILOT - USE OF COUNCIL STOCK FOR TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
This report seeks to set out the arrangements for a landlord pilot scheme whereby up 
to 5 council housing properties will be used for temporary accommodation;  between 
Monday 2nd April 2018 until Friday 29th March 2019.   
 
The report details how this supports the Landlord Regulatory Standard (Tenancy) as 
well as supporting  the Councils strategic housing function in the discharge of  its 
statutory duties around homelessness.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet approve:- 
 

 A landlord pilot scheme for the use of up to 5 Council properties as temporary 

accommodation for homeless households for the period during the pilot 

 The use of non-secure tenancy agreements for the purposes of the scheme 

for homeless households placed in Council properties 

 The implementation timetable contained within the report including 

arrangements for the review and community based impact assessments 

arising from the pilot forming part of a further report to Cabinet in July 2019 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The DCLG reported earlier this year1 that the Homelessness reduction Act (HRA) 

2017 seeks to transform England’s homelessness legislation by shifting the 

emphasis from one of perceived ‘gate-keeping’ to one of prevention and early help;  

providing specialist and tailored support to all client groups, not just those in priority 

need.  Elsewhere on the agenda the Housing Strategic team are reporting on the 

implications of this for emergency and temporary accommodation.  Whilst the HRA 

2017 received Royal Assent April, a code of guidance and new secondary legislation 

is being developed.  With this in mind 
[...]
HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 

THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO EMERGENCY ACCOMMODATION 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To update Cabinet on the Council’s strategic approach to the supply of temporary 
accommodation and the work already completed following a review of the authority’s 
emergency accommodation. To place this work in the broader context of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act (HR Act) and the Council’s Homelessness Prevention Strategy.  Additionally, 
the report requests Cabinet approval to set up an Emergency Accommodation Register for 
the procurement of bed and breakfast accommodation, to approve  amendments to the 
Councils Temporary Accommodation Policy ensuring that it complies with new legislative 
requirements and a new Former Tenant Arrears Policy for temporary accommodation.  

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet approves the development of an Emergency Accommodation Register of  
 emergency accommodation providers. 
 
That Cabinet approve changes to the Temporary Accommodation Policy.  
 
That Cabinet approves a Former Tenant Arrears Policy.   
 
  
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
As part of its overall strategic approach to housing and homelessness prevention, the 
Council has developed a plan to continually improve its approach to temporary 
accommodation that incorporates Private Sector Leased properties and shorter term in 
emergency accommodation such as Bed and Breakfast.  
 
It is important to note that this on-going work should be developed in the context of new 
legislative requirements that the Council will be required to implement as of April 2018.  The 
Homelessness Reduction Bill received Royal Assent on 27th April 2017 and is now an Act of 
Parliament.  
 
The new Homeless Reduction Act (HR Act) represents the biggest change to homelessness 
legislation since the introduction of the Housing Act in 1996 and amends part VII of this Act.  
Under the new legislation there is more emphasis on prevention activity with authorities 
having ne
[...]
ative and held on file.  

 
 

 
 

Page 146



  7 

Statute Barred  
 
The debt is six or more years old and the circumstances are such that it is inappropriate to seek 
leave of the court to enforce the debt.  
 
 
 Re-instated Cases 
 
Circumstances may occur which lead to a fresh opportunity to recover debt previously written 
off. Written confirmation of the debt will be sought from the debtor and a payment arrangement 
agreed. However, the debt will not be re-instated into the system (written on) until payments 
under the agreed arrangement have been made to a level where the Housing Solutions Service 
is satisfied that they are sustainable. It will then be the responsibility of the Housing Solutions 
Officer to re-instate the debt.  
 
Review 

As a general rule, the policy should be reviewed every 2 years unless legislation is introduced to 

warrant an earlier review, next review is due November 2019. 

Page 147



  8 

 

Page 148



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION AND PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 

PURCHASE OF NEW BUILD PROPERTIES UNDER THE COUNCIL'S ACQUISITIONS 
POLICY 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 
 

PURPOSE 
To update Cabinet on the progress of new affordable housing delivery in Tamworth. To 
agree appropriate financial arrangements are in place to enable the purchase of 8 units of 
new build housing from Waterloo Housing Group for use as Council owned and managed 
accommodation. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that £750,000 be transferred from available budget intended for 
regeneration and new build activity to the acquisitions budget. This is to enable the 
purchase of 8 residential units for housing from Waterloo Housing Group in line with 
the Council’s Acquisitions Policy. 
Furthermore, it is recommended that the Chief Operating Officer and Solicitor to the 
Council are delegated authority to enter into a contract with Waterloo Housing Group 
for the purchas
[...]
evelopers.  One of these may secure a further 7 new properties to be incorporated into the 
Council’s housing stock although in other cases new additions may not be possible due to 
prohibiting factors such as leasehold arrangements that are in place.  
 
If further identified opportunities become a realistic proposition then further funds will be 
required from the garage re-development budget to be utilised in conjunction with available 
RTB receipts (where no HCA grant has been applied). Should these business opportunities 
materialise then further reports to Cabinet will be forthcoming to agree the appropriate use of 

Page 152



resources for these purposes. 
 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
Steve Pointon  
Head of Strategic Housing 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Budget Consultation 2018/19
	Appendix 1 Budget Consultation 2018/19

	7 Council Support For The Starfish Winter Nightshelter For The Homeless
	Appendix 1 Starfish Report On Pilot Scheme
	Appendix 2 Formal Scheme Proposal

	8 Urgent Renewal of Peel House Lift
	Appendix 1 Urgent Renewal of Peel House Lift
	Appendix 2 Urgent Renewal of Peel House Lift
	Appendix 3 Urgent Renewal of Peel House Lift
	Appendix 4 Urgent Renewal of Peel House Lift
	Appendix 5 Urgent Renewal of Peel House Lift

	9 Pilot - Use of Council stock for temporary accommodation
	Appendix 1 Pilot - Use of Council stock for temporary accommodation
	Appendix 2 Pilot - Use of Council stock for temporary accommodation

	10 The Council's approach to Emergency Accommodation
	Appendix A Temporary Accommodation Policy
	Appendix B Temporary Accommodation Arrears and Former Tenant Arrears Policy

	11 Purchase Of New Build Properties Under The Council's Acquisitions Policy



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 2nd NOVEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Corporate Director 
Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating 
Officer), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer), Tina Mustafa (Head of 
Landlord Services), Steve Pointon (Head of Strategic Housing Services) and 
Paul Weston (Head of Asset Management - Property Services) 
 
 
 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Goodall 
 
 

55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
  
 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

57 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

58 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 



Cabinet 2 November 2017 

 

 

2 
 

None 
 
 

59 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2018/19  
 
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Cabinet of the outcomes arising 
from the consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary 
sector in accordance with the corporate budget setting process. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorse the report and take into account the 

findings along with other sources of information when 
setting the 2018/19 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

60 COUNCIL SUPPORT FOR THE STARFISH WINTER NIGHTSHELTER FOR 
THE HOMELESS  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services to outline arrangements for 
the provision of a Winter Night Shelter for homeless people for 3 months from 
December 2017 to February 2018 and to request that Council support be given to 
the setting up and running of the scheme.  This includes releasing £6,000.00 of 
Homelessness Prevention Grant via a grant to the Starfish Project Trustees and 
the Tamworth Covenanting Churches to support the employment of a part time 
project co-ordinator. The co-ordinator will oversee the setting up and operation of 
the project until March 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. Agreed to the Council supporting the provision of a Winter 
Night Shelter for homeless people for 3 months from 
December 2017 to February 2018.   
 

2. Agreed that £6,000.00 Homelessness Prevention Grant be 
provided as a grant to support the setting up and operation of 
the project to March 2018.  
 

3. Recommended that outcomes from the project are reported to 
the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee following the 
close of the scheme in March 2018. 

  
(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

61 URGENT RENEWAL OF PEEL HOUSE LIFT  
 
 



Cabinet 2 November 2017 

 

 

3 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services to set out the current situation 
in relation to the defective lifts in Peel House, the impact of lift renewals on the 
current capital programme and the implications relating to Leaseholders. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. Endorsed Option 3 detailed in the report allowing for the 
installation of the EVEN lift to be  delayed until at least May 
2018 
 

2. Agreed that the ODD  lift is ordered immediately with a view to 
installing as soon as possible [Mid-March 2018] 
 

3. Agreed that the consultation process for Leaseholders be 
waived to allow for immediate ordering and renewal of the 
ODD lift as it is assessed as immediate and necessary urgent 
works that without could constitute a breach to Health & 
Safety and compromise compliance with the Council’s Home 
regulatory standard. Consultation on the EVEN lift was 
completed prior to ordering the EVEN lift. 
 

4. Agreed that Leaseholders be charged the maximum amount 
allowable without having completed statutory consultation of 
£250.00 each. The contract for the installation of the ODD lift 
be awarded to Classic Lifts on the basis of their previous 
submission using a mini-competition under the Fusion 21 
Framework. 
 

5. Endorsed the virement of £120,160 from the Housing 
Revenue Account Prior to Paint revenue budget to the 
Housing Revenue Account Lift Renewals capital budget to 
fund the installation of the ODD lift which is an addition to the 
programme. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 
 

 
 

62 PILOT - USE OF COUNCIL STOCK FOR TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services to set out the arrangements 
for a landlord pilot scheme whereby up to 5 council housing properties will be 
used for temporary accommodation; between Monday 2nd April 2018 until Friday 
29th March 2019.   The report details how this supports the Landlord Regulatory 
Standard (Tenancy) as well as supporting the Councils strategic housing function 
in the discharge of its statutory duties around homelessness 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Approved a landlord pilot scheme for the use of up to 5 



Cabinet 2 November 2017 

 

 

4 
 

Council properties as temporary accommodation for 
homeless households for the period during the pilot. 
 

2. Approved the use of non-secure tenancy agreements for the 
purposes of the scheme for homeless households placed in 
Council properties. 
 

3. Approved the implementation timetable contained within the 
report including arrangements for the review and community 
based impact assessments arising from the pilot forming part 
of a further report to Cabinet in July 2019 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 

63 THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO EMERGENCY ACCOMMODATION  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services to update Cabinet on the 
Council’s strategic approach to the supply of temporary accommodation and the 
work already completed following a review of the authority’s emergency 
accommodation. To place this work in the broader context of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act (HR Act) and the Council’s Homelessness Prevention Strategy.  
Additionally, the report requests Cabinet approval to set up an Emergency 
Accommodation Register for the procurement of bed and breakfast 
accommodation, to approve amendments to the Councils Temporary 
Accommodation Policy ensuring that it complies with new legislative requirements 
and a new Former Tenant Arrears Policy for temporary accommodation.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Approved the development of an Emergency Accommodation 

Register of emergency accommodation providers. 
 

2. Approved changes to the Temporary Accommodation Policy. 
 

3. Approved the Former Tenant Arrears Policy.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 
 

 
 

64 PURCHASE OF NEW BUILD PROPERTIES UNDER THE COUNCIL'S 
ACQUISITIONS POLICY  
 
 



Cabinet 2 November 2017 

 

 

5 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Portfolio Holder Housing 
Services to update Cabinet on the progress of new affordable housing delivery in 
Tamworth and to agree appropriate financial arrangements are in place to enable 
the purchase of 8 units of new build housing from Waterloo Housing Group for 
use as Council owned and managed accommodation. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Agreed that £750,000 be transferred from available budget 

intended for regeneration and new build activity to the 
acquisitions budget. This is to enable the purchase of 8 
residential units for housing from Waterloo Housing Group in 
line with the Council’s Acquisitions Policy. 
 

2. Agreed that the Chief Operating Officer and Solicitor to the 
Council are delegated authority to enter into a contract with 
Waterloo Housing Group for the purchase of the 8 No 
dwellings as proposed above. 
 

3.  Agreed to clarify financial position and report back to Cabinet  
 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
M Thurgood) 
 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


